Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON NOVEMBER 03, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 158-2015

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE RESCUE 24 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF PENABLANCA, CAGAYAN FOR THEIR BENEVOLENT SERVICE TO THE PEOPLE OF TUGUEGARAO DURING THE TYPHOON LANDO

Sponsors

Hon, Ronald S. Ortiz

Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas

WHEREAS, as early as October 15, 2015, tropical storm with the international name "KOPPU" has entered the Philippine area of responsibility and was named Typhoon Lando;

WHEREAS, the continuous heavy rains brought by Typhoon Lando caused massive flooding especially in low-lying areas of Tuguegarao City that left families in evacuation centers;

WHEREAS, the Rescue 24 of the Municipality of Penablanca, Cagayan extended their unwarranted support to the Rescue Team of Tuguegarao City in the physical transfer of affected families to safer grounds during the height of Typhoon Lando.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND the Rescue 24 of the Municipality of Penablanca, Cagayan for their benevolent service to the people of Tuguegarao City during the Typhoon Lando.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Rescue 24 of the Municipality of Penablanca, Cagayan and the Mayor of Penablanca, Cagayan, Hon. Washington Taguinod, for information.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for information.

de

Page 1 of 2

On motion of Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas, duly seconded by Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 158-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON, ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

cel